[Pier 29 Fire - Declaration of Emergency and Authorization for Emergency Contracts]

Resolution: 1) declaring an emergency under Administrative Code Section 6.60(A) relating to the June 20, 2012, fire at Pier 29; 2) approving emergency contracts entered into by the Port of San Francisco in accordance with Administrative Code Section 6.60; and 3) directing the Port of San Francisco to take all necessary and appropriate measures to perform repair work to Pier 29 in the most expeditious manner.

WHEREAS, Pier 29 is one of the 18 pier buildings on the waterfront that are within the San Francisco Embarcadero Historic District, which is listed in the National Register of Historic Places; and,

WHEREAS, Pier 29 was built in 1915 by the State Board of Harbor Commissioners and extends 800 feet into the San Francisco Bay with a pier shed of approximately 164,000 square feet; and,

WHEREAS, The bulkhead portion of Pier 29 fronting on The Embarcadero roadway was built in 1918 in the neoclassical architectural style in an effort to beautify the industrial waterfront; and,

WHEREAS, On June 20, 2012, a 4-alarm fire severely damaged Pier 29, including the bulkhead portion of the building fronting The Embarcadero and the roof; and,

WHEREAS, Pier 29 is one of the Port of San Francisco (the "Port") properties that the City and the Port agreed to deliver to the America's Cup Event Authority (the "Event Authority") for use as a venue in connection with the 34th America's Cup in accordance with (1) the 34th America's Cup Host City and Venue Agreement (the "HVA") among the City, the Event Authority and the San Francisco America's Cup Organizing Committee, approved by the Board of Supervisors on December 14, 2010, by Resolution No. 585-10, and (2) the

Lease Disposition Agreement ("LDA") between the Port and the Event Authority approved by the Board of Supervisors on March 27, 2012, by Resolution No. 109-12, and the Port Commission on April 24, 2012, by Resolution No. 12-35; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 6, Article IV, section 6.60, authorizes the Board of Supervisors to declare an emergency and direct any department head to perform any repair or other emergency work in a manner the Board determines to be in the best interests of the City; and,

WHEREAS, Administrative Code section 6.60 also authorizes department heads responsible for public work to award an emergency contract, exempt from the competitive bidding process, in the event of an actual emergency in accordance with the procedures set forth in section 6.60; and,

WHEREAS, On June 20, 2012, the Executive Director of the Port determined, in accordance with Administrative Code section 6.60(B), that an actual emergency existed as a result of the Pier 29 fire; and,

WHEREAS, On June 21, 2012, the President of the Port Commission authorized the Executive Director, in accordance with Administrative Code section 6.60(D), to execute work to mitigate an unsafe condition in Pier 29: and,

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the June 21, 2012 authorization, (i) the initial emergency work to mitigate the unsafe condition and repair utility facilities located in Pier 29 is being performed by Turner Construction Company, the Construction Manager/General Contractor (CM/GC) for the Cruise Terminal project being constructed at the adjacent Pier 27, on a time and materials basis at an estimated cost of approximately \$1,300,000 as of June 29, 2012, and (ii) architectural and engineering services to guide the demolition and shoring work are being provided by Creegan + D'Angelo, a structural engineering firm in the Port's competitively

selected as-needed pool of architectural and engineering firms, at an estimated cost of approximately \$180,000 as of June 29, 2012; and,

WHEREAS, Administrative Code section 6.60(D) requires that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors approve emergency work with an estimated cost in excess of \$250,000; and,

WHEREAS, As a result of the Pier 29 fire, Pier 29 needs to be stabilized to protect and preserve the building, and because Pier 29 is an historic structure, the stabilization work needs to be designed to be consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for Historic Rehabilitation, and performed in close coordination with the repair and restoration work that is necessary as a result of the fire; and,

WHEREAS, The Port has requested that the Board of Supervisors declare an emergency under Administrative Code section 6.60(A) with respect to the Pier 29 fire to allow the Pier 29 stabilization and repair work to be accomplished in an expeditious manner to protect the public safety, health, welfare and property of the citizens of San Francisco, to preserve Pier 29 as an important historical resource, and to allow the City and the Port to deliver Pier 29 to the Event Authority in accordance with the HVA and the LDA for use as a 34th America's Cup venue; and,

WHEREAS, The immediate Pier 29 stabilization and repair work is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") as a statutory exemption for an emergency project under California Public Resources Code Section 21080(b) and CEQA Guidelines Section 15269; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby declares an emergency under Administrative Code section 6.60(A) with respect to the Pier 29 fire; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby finds that the stabilization, hazardous materials abatement, repair and restoration of Pier 29 as

expeditiously as possible are in the best interests of the City to protect the public safety, health, welfare and property of the citizens of San Francisco, to preserve Pier 29 as an important historical resource, and to allow the City and the Port to deliver Pier 29 to the Event Authority in accordance with the HVA and the LDA approved by the Board of Supervisors and Port Commission for use as a 34th America's Cup venue, consistent with the mitigation measures and environmental performance standards contained in the 34th America's Cup Final Environmental Impact Report; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the contracts entered into by the Port to perform the initial emergency work and directs the Port Director to take all actions necessary to stabilize, abate hazardous materials, repair and restore Pier 29 as expeditiously as possible, including, but not limited to, entering into further contracts relating to the design, historical preservation, hazardous materials abatement, engineering and construction of the Pier 29 stabilization, repair and restoration work; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That any action to date taken by the Port to secure such emergency contracts and resolve the emergency is hereby ratified.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

120545

Date Passed: July 10, 2012

Resolution: 1) declaring an emergency under Administrative Code Section 6.60(A) relating to the June 20, 2012, fire at Pier 29; 2) approving emergency contracts entered into by the Port of San Francisco in accordance with Administrative Code Section 6.60; and 3) directing the Port of San Francisco to take all necessary and appropriate measures to perform repair work to Pier 29 in the most expeditious manner.

July 10, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olaque and Wiener

File No. 120545

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/10/2012 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Ángela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved